Data Sheet
© 2011Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 1 of 15
Cisco Unified SIP Proxy
Product Overview
The Cisco® Unified SIP Proxy (USP) is a high-performance, highly available Session Initiation Protocol (SIP) server
for centralized routing and SIP signaling normalization. By forwarding requests between call-control domains, the
Cisco Unified SIP Proxy provides the means for routing sessions within enterprise and service provider networks.
The application is delivered in Network Module and Service Module form factors on Cisco 2900, 3800, 3900, and

SM-SRE-900-K9 Cisco Service Ready Engine 900 Service Module 8.5.1
Ordering Cisco Unified SIP Proxy with Network Modul e Enhanced (NME)
Cisco Unified SIP Proxy on the NME is supported on specific ISR platforms.
Table 2. Supported ISR Platforms for Cisco Unified SIP Proxy on the NME-CUSP-522
ISR Platform
2800 3800 2911/2921 2951/3900 3900E
NME-CUSP-522 No Yes No Yes** Yes**
Minimum IOS Version on ISR  12.4(22)T  15.0(1)M 15.1(1)T
** Requires SM-NM-ADPTR
Cisco Unified SIP Proxy employs a counted feature license based on the maximum number of new incoming SIP
requests per second. Requests that belong to an existing dialog, including SIP responses, are not counted. Cisco
Unified SIP Proxy feature licenses are available at multiple levels. Refer to Tables 3, 4, and 5 for the Cisco Unified
SIP Proxy feature licenses available for NME-CUSP-522.
Table 3. Cisco Unified SIP Proxy Feature Licenses for NME-CUSP-522
Part Number Description
FL-CUSP-10 CUSP Feature License for 10 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-30 CUSP Feature License for 30 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-100 CUSP Feature License for 100 SIP requests/second
Note: The licensed number of requests/second refers to new incoming SIP requests. Requests that belong to an existing dialog, including SIP
responses are not counted.
Table 4. Cisco Unified SIP Proxy Upgrade Licenses for NME-CUSP-522
Part Number Description
FL-CUSP-10U30= CUSP Upgrade License for 10 to 30 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-10U100= CUSP Upgrade License for 10 to 100 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-30U100=  CUSP Upgrade License for 30 to 100 SIP requests/second
Cisco Unified SIP Proxy upgrade licenses can be received over e-mail. In order to receive upgrade licenses over e-
mail, e-delivery type license has to be chosen. Refer to Table 5 for Cisco Unified SIP Proxy e-delivery upgrade
licenses available for NME-CUSP-522.
Data Sheet
© 2011 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 10 of 15
Table 5. Cisco Unified SIP Proxy Upgrade E-delivery Licenses
Part Number Description
L-FL-CUSP-10U30= CUSP Upgrade License for 10 to 30 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
L-FL-CUSP-10U100= CUSP Upgrade License for 10 to 100 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
L-FL-CUSP-30U100=  CUSP Upgrade License for 30 to 100 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
Ordering Cisco Unified SIP Proxy with Service Ready  Engine (SRE)
Cisco Unified SIP Proxy on the SRE is supported on specific ISR platforms.
Table 6. Cisco Unified SIP Proxy module ISR Platform Support
ISR Platform

Table 7. Cisco Unified SIP Proxy Licenses supported on SRE modules
SIP requests per second SM-SRE-700-K9 SM-SRE-900-K9
2 Yes Yes
10 Yes Yes
30 Yes Yes
100 Yes Yes
200  Yes
Refer to Tables 8, 9, and 10 for the Cisco Unified SIP Proxy feature licenses available for the Service Ready Engine
modules.
Table 8. Cisco Unified SIP Proxy Feature Licenses—Used for pre-install on SRE shipments from the factory
Part Number Description
FL-CUSP-2 CUSP Feature License for 2 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-10 CUSP Feature License for 10 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-30 CUSP Feature License for 30 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-100 CUSP Feature License for 100 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-200  CUSP Feature License for 200 SIP requests/second
Note:
The licensed number of requests/second refers to new incoming SIP requests. Requests that belong to an existing dialog, including SIP responses are
not counted.
FL-CUSP-200 is supported on SM-SRE-900-K9 only.
Cisco Unified SIP Proxy license can be added to an SM-SRE-700-K9 or SM-SRE-900-K9 Service Ready Engine
after shipment from the factory. In this case a spare feature license is used. These spare licenses can be received
either via standard delivery or over e-mail.
Data Sheet
© 2011 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 11 of 15
● Refer to Table 9 for Cisco Unified SIP Proxy spare feature licenses available for the SRE modules that are to
be received via standard delivery.
● Refer to Table 10 for Cisco Unified SIP Proxy feature licenses available for the SRE modules that are to be
received via e-mail (e-delivery).
Table 9. Cisco Unified SIP Proxy Spare Licenses for SRE modules – Standard delivery
Part Number Description
FL-CUSP-2 CUSP Feature License for 2 SIP requests/second Spare
FL-CUSP-10 CUSP Feature License for 10 SIP requests/second Spare
FL-CUSP-30 CUSP Feature License for 30 SIP requests/second Spare
FL-CUSP-100 CUSP Feature License for 100 SIP requests/second Spare
FL-CUSP-200  CUSP Feature License for 200 SIP requests/second Spare
Note: FL-CUSP-200= is supported on SM-SRE-900-K9 only.
Table 10. Cisco Unified SIP Proxy Spare E-delivery Licenses for SRE modules
Part Number Description
L-FL-CUSP-2 CUSP Feature License for 2 SIP requests/second Spare (e-delivery)
L-FL-CUSP-10 CUSP Feature License for 10 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
L-FL-CUSP-30 CUSP Feature License for 30 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
L-FL-CUSP-100 CUSP Feature License for 100 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
L-FL-CUSP-200  CUSP Feature License for 200 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
Note: L-FL-CUSP-200= is supported on SM-SRE-900-K9 only.
Cisco Unified SIP Proxy supports upgrade from one license level to a higher one according to the capacity of the
module. Refer to Table 11 for Cisco Unified SIP Proxy upgrade licenses. In the case of a multi-level upgrade, for
example, to upgrade from 2 SIP requests per second to 100 SIP requests per second, you would use FL-CUSP-
2U10= and then FL-CUSP-10U100= licenses.
Table 11. Cisco Unified SIP Proxy Upgrade Licenses
Part Number Description
FL-CUSP-2U10=  CUSP Upgrade License for 2 to 10 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-10U30= CUSP Upgrade License for 10 to 30 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-10U100= CUSP Upgrade License for 10 to 100 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-30U100=  CUSP Upgrade License for 30 to 100 SIP requests/second
FL-CUSP-100U200=  CUSP Upgrade License for 100 to 200 SIP requests/second
Note: FL-CUSP-100U200= is supported on SM-SRE-900-K9 only.
Cisco Unified SIP Proxy upgrade licenses can be received over e-mail. In order to receive upgrade licenses over e-
mail, e-delivery type license has to be chosen. Refer to Table 12 for Cisco Unified SIP Proxy e-delivery upgrade
licenses.
Table 12. Cisco Unified SIP Proxy Upgrade E-delivery Licenses
Part Number Description
L-FL-CUSP-2U10=  CUSP Upgrade License for 2 to 10 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
L-FL-CUSP-10U30= CUSP Upgrade License for 10 to 30 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
L-FL-CUSP-10U100= CUSP Upgrade License for 10 to 100 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
Data Sheet
© 2011 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 12 of 15
Part Number Description
L-FL-CUSP-30U100=  CUSP Upgrade License for 30 to 100 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
L-FL-CUSP-100U200=  CUSP Upgrade License for 100 to 200 SIP requests/second (e-delivery)
Note: L-FL-CUSP-200= is supported on SM-SRE-900-K9 only.
Restrictions
The following limitation only applies to Cisco Unified SIP Proxy 1.1.5 or earlier versions of the application. Cisco
Unified SIP Proxy 1.1.5 or earlier may not co-reside in the same router when Cisco Unified Communications